
ep * * 

Decision No. 84335 

BEFORE '!'HE PUBLIC UTILITIEs" COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of WESTI.A.KE WATER. COMPANY for 
authority to deviate from the 
main extension rule. 

Application No. 54687 
(Filed February 22, 1974; 
amended Auguse 19, 1974) 

1<arl H. Bertelson, Attorney at Law!J for applicant. 
Q'HeIveny & Myers., by Harold M. Messmer! Jr., 

Guido R. HenrI:; Jr.,. and James 'B. MCDowell, 
Attorneys at ~w, and I.. wayne Harris, for The 
Prudential Insurance Company of Amerlca.!J 

, interested party. 
Robert C .. Durkin, I. B. Na~ao, and Robert M .. Mann, 

for the commission staf • 

OPINION ---- .... ~-
Changes in the ownership of the stock of vTestlake Water 

Company (applicant), a California corporation,. together w1.th 
develo:?ment of portions of applicant' s service area by non-affiliated 
entities resulted in the filtng of this application to modify the 
main extension rule deviations authorized in Decision No. 79566 
elated January 11, 1972 in'Applications 'Nos. 52657,. 52658" and 52660. 
Applicant also seeks authority to enter into new main extension 

contracts incorporating modifications of its main extension rule. 
Public hearings were held in Los Angeles before Ex.a:an.ner I.e.vander 
on August 1, 2, and 19!J 1974. The matter was submit:ted on August 19, 
1974. 
Background 

DeCision No. 75375 dated February 25,. 1969 in Application 
No. 50070 granted applicant a eertifieate of public convenience and 
necessity and authorized applicant to provide water service to 
approxtmately 1,300 acres located in the southern portion of . 

-1-



" e 
A. 54687 ep * 

Ventura County. Applieaat expanded its service area by approximately 
1,000 acres by advice Letoeer filing. Decision No. 79566, authorized , 
a further expansion of applicant's service area to appro~tely . 
5,000 acres. Applicant served 1,866 customers at the end of 1973 
and anticipates serving 2,237 custom.ers at the end of 1974. 

In 1968, at the hearing on Application No. 50070 applicant 
asserted that its parent, American Hawaiian Steamship Company 
(Steamship), a New Jersey corporation, would purchase its stock. ,On 

January 1, 1969, which was prior to the authorization or issuance of 
any SMres of applicant, Steamship became an equal partner with 
The Prudential Insurance Company of America (Prudentia.l), a New 
Jersey corporation, in the ownership and development of Westlake 
Village. The partnership agreement provided that the management and 
control of the business affairs of the partnership, kncxm as Westlake 
Village (Village) ,11 would be vested in an executive committee' 
consisting of five members, three to be employed and selected by 
Steamship and two to be employed and selected by Prudential. One 
hundred and twenty-three shares of applicant's stock were issued to 
Village between October 1969 and April 1971 pursuant to the authority 
contained in Decision No. 75375 and the partnership agreement 
between Steamship and Prudential. Westlake Village Development, 
Real Estate and Land Company (Development») a california corporation, 
was formed by Steamship and Prudential for the purpose, among others, 
of simplifying tax accounting procedures of various operations 
connected with the overall development of Westlake Village. 
Development was wholly owned by Village. On or about December 8, 
1971 pursuant to the request of Village the ownership of all issued 
and outstanding shares of applicant were transferred to Development. . 

11 Steamship and Prudential each owned 50 percent of Village. 

-2-



A. 54687 'MN/ep * 

Applicant alleges that on or about June 29, 1972 an additional 17 
shares of applicant's stoek was issued to Development pur91ant to 
a~thor1ty contained in Decision No. 79S66;~/ that on January 3, 
1973 Steamship and Prudential dissolved their partnership, Village; 
that the agreement of dissolution provided that all of the issued 
and outstand1ng shares of Development would be transferred to, 
Steamship. 

After the subject application was filed Development was 
merged into Steamship and Development was dissolved. All of' the 
140 issued and outstanding shares of applicant were transferred on 
the books of the corporation to Steamship. 

Section 854 of the Public Utilities Code, which became 
effect'ive on March 4, 1972 states in part that "No person or corpo­
ration, whether or not organized under the laws of this S~te~ sha1~ 
after the effective date of this section, acquire or control either 
directly or indirectly any public: utility organized and doing busi­
ness in this State without first securiug authorization to do so 
from the Commission." 

Ap?licant contacted the Commission staff in writing and 
by telephone and, submitted a draft application by Steamship and, 
Development providing for the reaquisition of control of applicant 
by Steamship in the event Commission authorization was required. 

, . 
A member of the staff advised applicant that he saw no reason for 
filiug an application for such approval. 

~/ Ordering Paragraph 3 of the decision provides for issuance of 
up to 46 shares of its common stock attbe stated value of 
$-10,000 per share to Westlake Village. Applicant's General 
Order 24-1> filing shows that 17 shares were issued to 'Westlake 
Village. 

-3-



A. 54687 'MN/ ep * 

At ehis etme Steamship owns all of the refund contracts 
which have been entered into with Village. Steamship owns 311 
acres of property in applicant's service area consisting of approxi­
mately 140 acres in two tracts being subdivided into 169 single­
family units and 236 condominium units; 73 acres of commercial 
property being operated" or leased to 51 enterprises; the site for .a. 
95-acre regional shopping center; ane! three acres of undeveloped 
commercial building sites. AVCO Savillgs and Loan Association owns 
approximately 30 acres within the certificated area of applicant 
and portions of this acreage .are under development. Substantially 
all of the remaining undeveloped property within the certificated 
area is presently owned by Prudential. Prudential owns approxi­
mately 7,250 acres in Ventura County and approximately l~OOO acres 

.in Los Angeles County in and adjacent to ap?licant's service area 
which it plans to develop for residential, commercial, indU$trial~ 
and recreational purposes. 

In September 1971, at a time when all of the development 
was being carried out by applicant or by its.affi1iates, applicant 
requested authority to deviate from Section A.Z:b. of its Main 
Extension Rule. This authorization was conditionally granted in 
Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision No. 79566 as follows: 

"4. Applicant is authorized to eleviate from Section Alb of 
its main extension rule to permit it to take the following steps 
from time to time when the balance in its CustomeD' Advances account 
approaches 50 percent (50%) of its capital structure as ·def1ned in 
Rule 15: 

'Xa) Transfer the amounts due as refunds to the 
Capital Surplus account. 

" 'tb) Furnish the Commission with a statement showing 
the balances in the Customer Advances account 
and the other capital accou~ts. 

-4-



e 
A. 54687 MN /ep * 

--, 

fr(c) 

"(d) 

Furnish the Commission with a list of contracts 
to be transferred to a sub-account of the 
Customer Advances account designed to red\1.Ce the 
balance in the principal Customer Adva~ces account 
to a level below fifty percent (50%) of the 
capital structure. . 

Furnish the Commission with certified staeements 
from the owners of contracts to be transferred 
to the sub-account. These statements shall 
declare that the parties have a financial interest 
in the company and are willing to forego cash 
refunds and permit the company to transfer the 
amou'O.ts due them to the Capital Surplus account. 

/ 

f~he authorization granted to deviate from Main Extension 
Rule No. 15 as above-stated, is subject to· the further restrictions 
that: 

, .... 
~ Applicant shall contract only with its 

.parent, Westlake Village, (or contracts 
with joint ventures of Westlake Village 
and various builders, which contracts 
have been assigned to Westlake Village) 
unless prior Commission authoriz~ion has 
been obtained. 

"~. id " Main extension agreements shall prov e 
that the agreements will not be sold, 
transferred or assigned (other than to 
the utility. itself) without a letter of 
authorization from the Secretary of the 
COttlIllis sion. ~I 

"3. Backup water plant installed in the future 
shall be financed by main extension contracts 
that provide for refunds on a proportionate 
cost basis. These contracts shall be trans­
ferred to the utility to be held by it as 
i~estments with refunds being credited to 
capital surplus." 

~ !he required 4uthor1Zae1.on for transfer of these contracts 
was not obtained. 

-5-



A. 54687 MN I ep * 

Authorization Requested 
Because most of the furtber development within applieant's 

service area is now planned to be carried out by entities which are 
neither the parent nor affiliates of applicant ~ applicant believes 
that the deviation to the main extension rule authorized in 
Decision No. 79566 will require modification as follows: 

(a) Refund contracts with its parent or affiliated 
companies be · administered in accordance with 
Rule 15 rather than in accordance with the 
deviation granted in Decision No. 79566. 

(b) That all present refund coneracts which include a 
waiver of cash refunds be rewritten to allow for 
future cash refunds to be· made when due. 

(c) Section C.l.b. of its Rule lS be interpreted to 
enable applicant to require developer~/to advance 
all costs of those special facilities- as 
specified in its master plan) "in those cases 
when less than 50% of the design capacity is 
required for the specific development provided 
that a separate refund contract is entered into 
by applicant with the developer for each such _ 
special facility which will provide for refund 
of amounts advanced for each residential lot 
equivalent for which water service is provided, . 
such contract to be in accordance with Section 
e.2.c. of Rule 15." 

il Special facilities are defi.ned by applicant as "all faeilities~ 
except intract facilities and distribution main extensions of 
such size as are required to serve the area bei~ developed. 
Included are reservoirs~ boo$ters~ pressure regulators and 
transmission 1XIB.ins, as well as the cost of oversizing offsite 
main extensions and intractmains beyond that:· required for 
the area being developed. n 

-6-



A. 54687 MN 

(d) 

(e) 

'l'hat funds advanced for a main extension of such 
size as required to serve a specif1e develop­
ment~ or for special facilities of which 50 
percent or more of the design capacity is needed 
to serve the specific development 7 will be 
refunded in accordance with Section C.2. of 
its main extension rule without deviation. 

Applicant be authorized to continue to extend 
service and to execute main extension contracts 
in the matmer set forth above until outstanding. 
advance contract balances reach 70 percent of 
total capital as defined in Section A.2.a. of 
its Rule 1S without further authorization of 
the Commission. 

Applicant requests authority to extend service without 
further authorization because it alleges that satisfyiug the 50 
percent l~itation of Section A.2.b. of its Rule 15 will be a 
source of continuous administrative difficulty for applicant which 
may mechanically preclude service extensions despite appli-
cant's financial capabilities t<> serve. Applicant's rationale for 
exceeding the 50 percent limitation is that: 

(a) The deviation granted in Decision No. 79566 allowed 
it to exceed this 50 percent limit within the 
certificated service area being developed by its 
parent or an affiliated company; 

(b) The prinCipal reason for the 50 percent limita­
tion is to prevent utilities from incurring refund 
obligations so large as to jeopardize their 
fina.'QCial sol veney; 

I 

(c) At the present time the limitation could have the 
opposite effeet on applicant's operations because 
applicant 'Would be required to rcake a substantial 
i~estment in backup facilities~ the use of which 
is dependent upon the conjectural development of 
new areas; 

(d) By exceeding the 50 percent limi'tatio':l~ applicant 
will be able to ~est in the new required facili­
ties by making. refunds in proport:io1l to customers 
being added to its system.; and 

-7-



A.. 54687 MN / ep * 

(e) Applicant bas access to sufficient funds to meet 
all projected refund obligations through its 
parent. 

The amendment to this application was for the purpose of 
securing authorizat10n for the reacquisition of full ownership and 
control of applicant by Steamship7 if necessary_ 

Applicant bas acted in good faith in seeking authori~ 
zat10n for the transfer of ownership. While Steamship has at all 
times controlled applicant either directly or indirect1y~ the 
interests of its partDe1; Prudential, bad to be considered by appli­
cant while the partnership existed. The relief sought in this 
application relies on the fitla'rlCial backing of applicane' s parent 

to make up cash flow deficiencies. This Commission needs to be 
informed as to the identity, the obligations to applicant, and 
ability to meet these obligations, of the owcer of applicane f s stoek. 

We conclude that authorization for transfers of appli­
cant r S stock subsequent to March 4, 1972 should have been sought 

and that authorization for these stock transfers should be granted. 
Applicant estimates that if it terminated its outstanding 

main extension contracts, there would be a credit to surplus of 
43.59 percent of the outstanding contract balances with the 
remainder being credited to contributions in aid 0; construction, 
based upon the remaining contract balances and 1973 revenues. 
Applicant considers this action as being inappropriate as it would 
increase its calculated December 31, 1973 rate base from $1,312,077 
to $1,756,897 which would increase i~s calculated 1973 revenue 
requirement from $742,968 to $808,025. 

Terminations of these contracts would result iu somewhat 
lesser increase in revenue requirements iu its current rate pr~ 
ceeding, Application No. 54939, which utilizes a 1975 test year. 

-8-



A. 54687 ep' * * 

The short term effect of termination of advance contracts would be 
to increase applicant's revenue requiremen~s as compared to re­
funding advances as payments fell due. The break-even point for 
applicant's revenue' re~uirements would occur from three to five and 
one-half years from the date of termination of contracts, depending 
on customer growth, ra.te levels, and revenues received from its 
customers. 

Steamship ' s 'vice president and controller testified that 
Steamship is ready, willing, and able to provide the additional 
cash requirements needed by applicant to meet its obligations; that 
Steamship has a substantial cash flow from its. operations 
and that additional cash was available 'from si:ea.ble assets of 
cash, commercial paper, certificates of depOSit, and. marketable 
seeurities (over $24,000,000 on June 30, 1974) to enable it to 

meet applicant's financial obligations; that Steamship is owned by 
Natlonal :Sulk carriers, Inc. (National) .md files a consol:tdated 
income statement with National; that National is ownee by a single 
stockholder; that 'Steamship holds major interests in hotel and 
office property, real estate developments, a lease development 
company, a memorial park, and a television company, and it also' 
engages in j Oint ventures developing apartment houses, raw acreage, 
and major office buildings; that Steamship's own equity declined 
from approximately $75,000,000 on September 30, 1973 to approximately 
$68,000,000 on June 30, 1974; that discussions. were held as to the 
sale of applicant to Prudential or to the city of 'thousand Oaks;, 

that applicant could not stand on its own uncler the pending 
application; but that there is no written commitment from Steamship 
guaranteeing funds for meeting cash flow deficiencies as contemplated 
in the subject appl~eation. 

-9-



A. 54637 - SW /ep * 

Ap!?licant estimates its eash flow requirements will 
require additional funds from Steamship of $G6,OOO for 1974 at 
present rates, of $51,000, $104,000, $S5,000, and $57,000 for 
1975 through 1978, inclusive, at the rates proposed in its 
Applieation No. 54939, assuming an optimistie rate of customer 
growth. 

A staff exhibit based upon applieant's assumptions 
modified to refleet slower customer growth shows further amounts 
required from Steamship of $14)000 in 1979, and of $180,000 in 
1981. Applicant's Exhibit 22 contains a eash flow projee~ion of 
one-half of its opttmistie customer growth rate and an e percent 
rate of return. 'I'his study shows that an additional $33,000 will 
be required from Steamship to meet e~lative cash flow defieits 
through 1981, ~rl.th a maximum annual requirement of $29,000 if 
cash refunds to Steamship on existing main extension contracts 
are waived. If re..oCunds. on those contracts are paid in cash, 
applicant 'Would have additional cash flot-l deficits of $65,000 
for 1974, of $90,000 for 1975, and of $100,000 per year for 
1976 through 19Z5. 

Exhibit 22 also shows a relatively level average cos~ 
of water from. 1S75 through 19~5) va.rying bet'rl1een SO and 63 cents 
per hundred cubie feet. During this interval the end-of-year rate 
base will increase from. approxi,m.;]tely $1.3 million to $4 .. 5 million. 

Applieant's rationale for requiring developers to 
advance all costs of special facilities as specified in its 
master plan even when less than 50 percent of the design ca.pacity 
is required for a specific development, is that it is necessary 
to do so t¢ avoid either .undersizing the facility with respeet 
to its master plan requirements and subsequently installing 
additional plant for another development at a higher total eost 

-10-



A. 54537 - SW/ep * 

th.c:tn if the master plan had, been followecl originally, or of 
requiring applicant to put up its funcls for the oversizing, 
necessa-ry to meet its master plan criteria before additional, 
development required it. 

Applicant requested that this provision should cover 
the installation of a master plan storage tank replacing a 
temporary'hydropneumatic tank installation. Prudential objected 
to the latter proposal unless applicant was prepared to prorate 
costs to both the new development and to the existing develop­
ment served from the hydropneumatie tatllt. Prudential also 
requested developer approval of changes in the master plan. 
Applicant agreed to these ~difica:ior~. 

Absent,An objection by .affected developers, we will 
authorize applicant, PIudential, and St~h1p to enter into 
an agreement providing for the developer (Prudential and/or 
Steamship) 'to provide the funds fer all costs of special facili .. 
ties specified in applican~'s master ?lan, including those cases 
in which less than 50 percent of the design cap~c1ty is required 
for the specific development and including the replacement of the 
above-mentioned temporary facility_ This agreement will provide 
for refunds for each residential lot equivalent in'accordance 
wi th amoun.ts advanced under Section C. 2. c. of the Main Extension 
Rule. We will require applicant to file this agreement with ~he 
Co~ssion and to record the agreement to advise future sub­
dividers of the agreement in the event that any future transfer 

" of undeveloped lands held by Prudential or Steamship within , . 
app~icant's present service area takes place. 

-11-



e 
A. 54637 - ~fep * 

Commission Staff Testimony 
A staff engince~ testified that applicant is now sup­

plying service in two pressure zones. As of December 31: 19,73, 
approxiI!ul.tely 2,100 customers lo1ere served in Zone 1 and approxi­
mately SLi customers were served in Zor.e 2. Zone 1, which 
includes the majority of the presently developed service area, 
ranges in elevation from approximately SSO feet to 1,050 feet 
~nd is supplied from a 5 million-gallon co~crete Zone 1 
reservoir. A hydropneumatic t~n1t fed from booster pumps located 
at the Zone 1 reservoir maintains wate= pr~$sure in a Z~ne 2 
system.if An additional four reservoirs with a total capacity 
of 8.5 million gallons are scheduled for iDStallation·between 
the Ye4.lrs 1974 and 1977 in the Zone 2 area being developed 
north of the Ventura Freeway. 

The ~acilities proposed to be installed to serve the 
Prudential development located no~~h of the Ventura Freeway ~11 
be expensive due to the combin.;:.tion of G percent co:lP¢unded 
estimated annual increases in construction costs and to the 
nature of terrain to be served.§./ Customers 'Will be located in 
clusters and there, will be a great deal of undeveloped l..a.nd 
within the service area. 

~f Eleva~ions over 1,050 feet located south of the Ventura 
Freeway. 

~I See Figure 3-1 of Reference Item A~ a topographical map of 
applicant's service area~ which shows that the faei1ities 
scheduled for installation in 1974-1915 will be in valleys 
surrounded by steep terrain. The present facilities are 
loc~ted in relatively flat terr~in. There are large 
undeveloped ~illy areas in the so~thern ?ortion of the 
service area. Development in the hilly northern part of 
the service area will require additional connections to the 
Russell Valley Municipal Water District (.Russell) facilities 
and the construction of booster pumps and reservoirs con­
nected by lone transmission lines. 

-12-



e 
A .. 54GS7 - SW/ep '** 

!he staff engineer brolce down applicant r S projection of 
plant additions from 1974 through 19Z5, inclusive, and derived 
estimated costs per customer of.$7S'>Z in the soutbern portion of 
the service area and of $2,075 iu the northern po~ion of the 
service area. He analyzed applicant's revenue requirement study 
and derived an average cost of water in 1974 of $0.71 per Ccf in 
the south, $1.21 per Ccf in the north, and $0.75 per Ccf on a 
combined basis. '!he estimated average cost would increase to­

$0.75 per Ccf in the south, $1 per Cef in the north, and to 
$0.89 per Cef on a combined basis by 1935. 

He states that existing customers will receive no 
benefit from development of the northern portion of the service 
area. He recotcm.ends that fu'l:'Ure developer::: contribute allocated 
costs of plant needed to meet fire flow requirements. The staff 
allocation to fire flow was 24 percent of reservoir costs~ 
10 percent of transmission pipeline facilities, and 33 percent 
of the in-tract costs. These allocations amount to, approximately 
$2 million through 1985, or 22 percent of the potential advances 
from subdividers. 

Decision No. 84334 , dated APR 151975 
in case No. 9263, our investigation to determine if General 
Order No. 103 should be amended to provide fire protection 
standards,requires that increased costs of distribution mains 
necessary to meet fire flow requirements higher than the minimums 
adopted therein and the allocated cost of other facilities 
required primarily for fire protection purposes be contributed. 

The staff engineer testified that it would be inequita ... 
ble to place the burden of growth in the, service area on applicant's 
present customers; that future development will result in a 
progressively higher rate base per customer; and that applicant's 
reques·t would result in ca.sh flow problems due to the high level 
of refunds generated. He notes that present water rates are 
high. Applicant is seeking a 72.5 percent increase i~ its 
revenues to achieve a rate of return of 9.45 percent on rate base. 

-13 ... 



e 
A. 54637 - SW 

Applicant's present zone rates basically compensate 
for incremental purchased water and power costs between zones. 
Future development within applicant's service area r:JJJ.y require 
establishment of zone rates on a comprehensive cost of service 
basis. 

A staff financial examiner testified that there has 
been little change in the £;nancial problems faCing applicant _ 
at this t~e as compared to ~10se facing it in lS71, illustratee 
by applicant's continuing operation losses W~'lich toea-led $-317,736, 
as of May 21, 1973; that applicant's reliance on Steamship for 
meeting it~ contin~ing cash flow requirements for an indefinite 
period is not an adequate substitute for a sound. financing 
progzam or a sound capital structure; that !:)teamship has .a. 
highly leveraged capital structure (containing 43 percent- of 
debt) and its net income shows meager earnings on investment; 
that there is no adequate reason to permit Steamship to sell 
the main extension contracts it holds or to ab~ndon the 
requirement that refunds on such contracts be credited to 
e3.pi~al zurplus; that applicant's financial condition, which 
will not be improved by authorizing the other deviations pro­
posed, is so precar1o~ that it overrides the revenue require­
ment implications of granting the relief sought; that applicant r s 
customers will eventually be faced with extremely high rates for 
water service unless some way is found to reduce the overall 
rate ba~e per connection, which could occur at any time 
Steamship decides that it should stop absorbing applicant'S 
operation losses and demand a full return on plant investment; 
that (with rate relief) applicant's financi~l condition could 
improve~ in a few years, to a point at which applicant could 
demonstrate its ability to pay cash refunds on existing advance 

-14-



• A. 54687 - SW 

contracts; that rates for water service would be even higher if 
the total number of customers added to the system is less than 
applicant's optimistic growth estimates; that the optimistic 
customer growth rate estimates of 470 to 530 new customers per 
year are not likely to occur since the company bas averaged a 
growth rate of about 235 new customers per year in the recent 
past and tb.ere is a general slowdown in housing starts as the 
result of high interest rates and tight money conditions. 

!he proposed development ,in the northern portion-of 
the service area described in Decision No. 79566 calls for an 
equestrian c.cnter Jr a golf course, townhouses clustered around 
the golf course, and of single-family residences and commercial . . 

areas~ It appears that housing will be quite costly in the 
hilly northern portion of the service area .. 

The witness testified that the average assessed value 
of housing in applicant's service area is $12,500 to $13·,500 
(which would represent market values of $50,000 to $54,000); 
and that the full cost of water to a customer would include 
both water district assessments against property in applicant's 
service area and water bills. At current r<::tes of 1 .. 457L:. dollars 
per hundred dollars of assessed valuation the typical average 
monthly property tax assessments for 't~atcr range from $15.18 to 
$16.40. Approximately 41 percent of this is attributable to 
Russell's tax~s. 

Steamship controlled Russell at the time Russell's 
bond issue was authorized. . Steamship wac able to have Russell 
install a portion of the backup plant serving applicant through 
bond financing which might otherwise have been provided by 

applicant as part of its original certificate proposal. This 
circumstance, in fact, caused probl~ involving applicant's 
initial financing. Application No. 50070 contained a request 

-15-



A. 54657 - SN/ep * " ,I,~ 

to deviate from the Main Extension Rule by req~iring a donation 
of 50 percent of in-tract facilities'. !his request "A3S denied. 

If applicant, rather than Russell, hnd put in approxi~ 
mately $3 million of backup plant· and this plant were included in 
its equity, its revenue requirements ceuld result in a greater 
per customer impact than is presently reflected in Russell's 
assessments. We are not assessing the merits of Russell's 
financing herein. 

He cited other actions of this Comission involving 
deviations from the Main Extension Rule for our consideration 
in this matter.II We have reviewed :hesc citations and conclude 
that different circumstances warrant a case-by-case revi~l of 
requests for deviations. He testified that the development of 
the water system in the Los Angeles County portion of the 
Westlake d~elopment is being financed by contributions to ~l 

water district. 
The financial examiner derived pro forma ratios of 

advances for construction to capital as defined in the !1ain 
Extension Rule. The ratios decline from G9.4 percent in 1974 
to 34.4 percent in 1905 based upon applicant's pro f.orma 
capital structure. 

The staff financial examiner recommends that the 
restrictions in Ordering Paragraph l,. of Decision No. 79566 
which prohibit applicant from entering into main extension 
contracts other than with it~ parent be removed; that the 
restrictions on the sale or transfer of contracts held by 
Steamship and the waiver of cash refund~ proviSion with credits 
to capital surplus be continued; that because of its financial 
condition applicant should be restricted from £uxther expansion 

II The staff engineer summarized a number of resolutions 
authorizing water utilities to accept contributions. 

-1G-



·e 
A. 54687 - ~ /ep * 

of servlce unless developers agree to contribute the estimated 
cos: of all in-tract mains, services, and hydrants plus alloca­
tions of backup, plant needed to meet fire flow requirements~ 
approximately $5 million through lS35,to applicant; and that 
the 50 percent limitation on main extension contracts under 
Section A.2.b. of the Main Extension Rule should be waived. He 
teetified that such contributions will not eliminate the need 
for high water rates but would result in significantly lower 
average rates for water service tha.n would: otherwise be required 
to provide a fair rate of return. 

In Exhibit 20 the staff financial er...aminer shows 
increases in average revenue per customer per month from $31.60 
in 1975 to $36.22 in 1985, with refunds paid in cash as proposed 
by a-pplicant, and increases on his recommended coneributions 
basis from $30.59 in lS75 to $31.36 in lS85. This differential 
between the alternative ~lans would be reduced to the exeent 
that interest deductionsJ from income taxes would red'UCe revenue 
requirements under applicant's proposal. These estimated revenues 
per customer are not representative of residential customers 
since they inclu~e revenues for golf courses, public facilities, 
an.d commercial at'eas. There would be a lesser differential if 
the staff engineer's reeommendations were adopted. 

The staff accountant did not anticipate that applicant 
wo~le have financial problems if the restrictio~ on existing 
advance contracts were not renoved~ assumine we authorize 
rat.:: r~li~£ fo'r .applicant. 

§/ Steamship would also ad'Vance the: interest under this proposal. 

-17-

, . 



e 
A. 54687 MN/ep * 

Prudential's Position 

Prudential recommends that refunds on existing contracts 
be treated as interest-bearing long-term debt rather than as 
credits to capital surplus providing that debt repayment would 
not occur until the utility had sufficient working c:apital~ 
including capi~l necessary to meet its refund obligations to· other 
developers. Prudential stated that this would he1p improve 

applicant's debt to equity ratio, as desired by applieant
7 

and 
would prevent. the draining of funds needed for c:.a.sh flow. 
Prudential recommended that Steamship provide a letter of credit 
or other form of guarantee with respect to applicant's refund 
obligations so that applicant could meet all refund obligations 
falling due. 

Prudential supports applicant's proposal 1:0 be permitted 
to extend service and execute main extension agreements until the 
outstanding advance balance reaches 70 percent of the total 
capital .. ' 

Prudential vi80~ously opposed the staff recommendations 
whic~ could result in it being required to make contributions of 
approximately $2 million if the staff engineer's recommendation 
is adopted or of approximately $5 million if the s·uff financial 
examiner's recommendation is adopted. Prudential argues that the 
staff position offers the Commission no uniform objective standard 
to follow in determining whether or not t~ese c:ontributi'ons should 
be made to applicant by Prudential; that the proviSions of the 
Main Extension Rule, which have been applied on a uniform state­
wide baSis for many years, were established after lengthy public 
hearings in which the developer's interests were fully ana fairly 
represented; that the logic of the staff' $ recommencta.tion is that 

I the 11ain Ext~~ion Rule should be completely rewritten to requi.~ 

-18-



e 
A. 54· 60S 7 Sf,1 / ep * 

donations to private utilities by developers; and that applicant 
and Prudential should be ereated on a uniform basis with other 
utilities and developers throughout the Seate. 

Prudential contends t~'lat it would be inequita.ble to 
require it to charge homeowners higher prices for their homes 
if the staff recommendations are adopted. 

Prudential's witness was unable to state whether or 
not there was a differential in pricing of comparable hoasea in 
the Westlake development located in Ventura County as opposed to 
the development in Los Angeles County ~7here the 't-1ater system 
facilities are donated to a water distric~. 

Pntdential states that homeO":oTllers wi.ll pa.y for the 
facilities again if the utility is sold to a ~unicipal water 
district because they will have to support the bond iscue 
necessary to purchase all of t~e facilities from the'utility 
and in that cvent,if developers eontribueed plant, the owner of 
the utility may enjoy a windfall profit in being paid for facili­
ties it never invested in. Prudential contends it would be 
inequitable to require it to contribute to applicant while not 
requiring St~hip to do so. Prudential further contends that 
if the Commission should adopt a revision to the !1ain Extension 
Rule along the lines suggested by the staff engineer on a staee­
wiele basis, t!1.at applicant be required to reclassify an amount 
equal to 24 percent of its main extension contracts as contributions. 
Further Evaluation 

The development of porti.ons of applicant's cervice area 
by nonaffiliated developers requires modification of Decision 
No. 79566 to permit applicant to enter into main extension con­
tracts with those developers. 

-19-



A. 54S~7 - '.:Wl / ep * 

Since applicant's request to permit the ratio of 
advances to total capital to reach 70 percent is, dependent on 
the continued backing of Steamship to meet its cash flow defic­
iencies J 'tATe will condition our ~uthoriU1tion on a. guarantee 
from Steamship to provide the necessary 'baCking. 

It is advantageous for applicant not to have to pay 
refunds on those contracts in wl1ich its parent or an ,affiliated 
developer agreed to ~ve the amounts of refunds falling due 
transferred t~ applicant's capital surplus. Applicant, which 
has an accumulated operating deficit, has advanced no convincing 
reason why it would be advantageous to it to incur additiotUll 
refund obligations •. 

Decision No. 75205 dated January 21) lSSS in Case 
No. 5501) our investigation into the reasonableness of the then 
effective Water Main Extension Rules, states in part: 

~IThe suggestion that utilities tercinate 
main extension contracts being held as 
personal investments by the utility's 
owners appears to be a matter.. for con-
sideration selective17 as utilities' 
outstanding advances oecome excessive. 
In some instances the utility's owners 
may even be willing to credit refund 
accruals to proprietary capital or 
capital surplus 9 or turn the contracts 
over to the utility as part of its assets, 
as hereinbefore discussed under ~Appli-
cability to Initial Unit! No change 
relating to this staff suggestion is 
adopted. 

-20-



e e 
A. 54687 - SWier> * * 

rlThe suggestion that a.dvances related. to 
certain main extension contracts with 
affiliates be excluded from expansion 
lfmitation calculations is also a matter 
that requires individual consideration in 
each case, rather than blar~et authoriza­
tion. For ~le, although a subdivider 
had indicated a willingness to accept 
refunds in the form of capital sto~k or. 
to defer recei~t of refund3~ t~e $~tuat~on 
could cl1ange if either the utility or t~e 
main extension contract changed hands or 
if all of the lots in the subdivision were 
sold. No change relat~n8 to this staff 
suggestion is adopted.· ' , 

All main extension contracts and agreements entered into 
pursuant to the authorization granted herein should incorporate 
the fire protection proviSions contained in Appendix B of Decision 
No. 84334 The contributions required in Decision 
No. --' ..:..S4;..;;~ ... 3~3~4~_ will lessen the financial burden on applical t 
to refund advances, will reduce applicant's revenue requirements' 
in seeking rate relief, and will accelerate applicant's ability 
to achieve an independent financial status. The required contri­
butions for fire flow should not be applied retro3ctively. The 
record herein is not convinCing as to the necessity of making 
further modifications of the provisions of applicant's Main 
Extension Rule by requiring contributions over those prescribed 
by Decision No. 84334 in lieu of refunclable advances .. 
Tae forthcoming Water Main Extension Rule proceeding will deal 
with the issue of whether further contributions will be required 
from developers requesting main extensions from all of the water 
utilities under our jurisdiction. 

-21-



e 
A. 54687 ep *' 

All elements of providing for the development contem­
plated in upper portions of the service area will be costly. 
Applicant should be able to provide water service within its 
service area with the conditions set forth herein. 

We will adopt the staff accountant's recommendation to 
preserve the status quo with respect to existing contracts entered 
into between applicant and its parent and/or affiliates. As to 
future contracts we will &uthorize the relief sought in Sections 

I . 

(c), (d), and (e) on pages 6 and 7, supra, modified to conform 
to Appendix :s of Decision No. 84334 
Findings 

1. Decision No. 79566 prevented applicant from entering 
into new main extension contracts with anyone other than its 
parent, Village, or affiliates of Village without further order of 
this Commission. At that time Village, either acting alone or in 
jOint ventures with various builders, was carrying out all of the 
development activities in applicant's service area. 

2. Steamship and Prudential each owned 50 percent of 
Village, a partnership, which was the owner of applicant's stock. 
The partnership agreement provided that the management and control 
of the business affairs of the partnership would be vested in an 
executive committee consisting of five members, three to be 
emp loyed and selected by Steamship and two to be emp,1oyed and 
selected by Prudential. 

3. On or about December 8, 1971 Village requested that. 
the ownership of all applicant's outstanding shares be transferred 
to its affiliate, Development. 

4. On January 3, 1973 Steamship and Prudential dissolved 
their partnership, Village, and agreed that all of the issued and 
'out~tanding shares of Development would be transferred to 
Steamship. 

-22-



e 
A. 54687 ep * * 

5. The Commission staff advised applicant that ·it was not 
necessary for it to secure Commission authorization to have its 
shares transferred to Steamship from Development and/or Village. 

6. Applicant has requested our approval of the transfer 
of its shares from Village and/or Development to Steamship if . 
such authorization is necessary. Such authorization is necessary 
under Section 854 of the Public Utilities Code and the authoriza­
tion should be granted. 

7.. The outstanding main extension a.greements were trans­
ferred to Steamship without the required letter of authorization 
from the Secretary of the Commission as set forth in Ordering 
Paragraph 4 of DeciSion No. 79566. 

8. Most of the development within the service area is now 
being carried out by subdividers not affiliated with applicant 
or its parent. Decision No. 79566 needs to be modified to permit 
applicant to enter into main exte~ion contracts with non­
affiliated developers. 

9. Applicant has not demonstrated the necessity for our 
authorizing modification of existing main extension contracts 
coneaining waiver of refund prOvisions so as ~o provide for cash , 
refunds rather thau credits to its capital surplus. This request 
should be denied. 

10. Applicant's request to permit the ratio of advances to 
total capital to reach 70 percent is dependent upon the con~1nued 
backing of Steamship ~o meet its cash flow defiCiencies. 
Applicant would have cash flow deficiencies even without autho­
rization to pay cash refunds on existing ma~u extension contracts 
containing waiver of refund prOvisions. . . 

-23-



e 
A .. 54687 ep * 

11. We should authorize applicant, until further order of 
this Commission, to enter into main extension agreements up to a 
level lof 70 percent of its total capital providing. that Steamship 
guarantees it will meet applicant's cash flow deficiencies. 

12. 'nle main extension agreements entered into pursuant to 
the order herein should eon£o~ to the fire proteeti~ provisions 
set forth in Appendix B- of Decision No. 84334 . 

13. Applicant should be authorized to enter into an agree-
ment with Prudential,and Steamship providing for the developer 
(Prudential and/or Steamship) to provide the funds for all costs 
of special facilities specified in applicant's master plan even 
though less than 50 percent of the design capacity is required 
for the specific developmentr This agreement should apply to' the 
replacement of the temporary installations, described in the 
opinion, providing that there be a pro rata apportionment of 
charges to the existing development served from the temporary 
faCilities as well as to the new development.. The agreement 
should provide for refunds for each residential lot equivalent in 
accordance with amounts advanced under Section C.2.c. of the 
Main Extension Rule and for approval of master plan changes by 
the affected developer. Applicant should be required to file this 
agreement with the Commission and to record the agreement to 
ad,,'"ise future subdividers of the agreement in the event that any 
future transfer of undeveloped land held by Prudential or 
Steamship within ap?licant's present service area takes place .. 
This agreement should conform to the fire protection prOvisions 
of Appendix 1) of Decision No.. 84334 . 

14.. Future advances made pursuant to Section C .. l. of appli ... 
cant's Main Extension Rule should be refunded in accordance with . .' 

the provisions of Section C.2. of the rule. 

-24-



A. 54687 ep * 

Conclusions 
1. The transfer of applicant I s shares from Village and/or 

Development to Steamship should be a.pproved. 
2. Applicant should secure authorization for the transfer 

of existing main extension contracts to Steamship. 
S. Applicant's request to modify existing contracts to 

permit cash refunds should be denied. 
4. Steamship should file a guarantee providing that it 

will supply necessary funds to meet applicant's cash flow 
deficiencies until further order of this Commission as a pre­
condition of the authorization granted herein. 

5. !his application should be granted to the extent set 
forth in the following order. 

ORDER -- --~ 
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The transfer of the stock of Westlake 'Water· Company 
from Westlake Village and/or Westlake Village Development, Real 
Estate and Land Company to American Hawaiian Steamship Company 
is approved. 

2. Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision No .. 79566 is modified 
to permit Westlake Water Company to enter into main extension 
contracts with any party. Such contracts shall conform to the 
fire protection proviSions of Appendix :s of Decision 
No. 84334 

3. Westlake Water Cocpany is authorized to enter into 
main extension contracts until its outstanding advance contract 
balances reach 70 percent of its total capital as defined in 
Section A.2.a. of its Main Extension Rule providing that its 
parent, American Hawaiian Steamship Company, s'Ubmits a written 
agreement wherein it guarantees to supply all necessary funds 
to meet Westlake Water Company's cash flow defici'eneies until 

. . 

-25-



e e 
A. 54687 srN/cp * * 

further order of t:his Commission. The au1:horization granted 
herein shall be effective five days after the date of filing of 
the required guarantee. This provision supersedes tbe authoriza­
tion contained in Decision No. 79566 permitting applicant to 
enter into advance contracts when its advance contract balances 
exceed 50 percent of its total capital. 

4. Westlake Water Company shall file a list of current 
main extension advance contracts identifying the owner, the 
tract or area served, the number of lots,_the contract date, the 
amounts advanced under Sections C.I.a. and C.l.b., and the 
amounts transferred to capital surplus under Sections C.2 .. b. and 
C.2.c. accompanied by a letter requesting authorization of the 
transfer of these contracts to American Hawaiian Steamship' 
Company pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 4 of Decision No .. 79566,. 
This filing shall be made on or before fifteen days after the 
effective date of this order. No further transfer of these 
contracts shall be made unless authorized pursuant to' that order. 

S. Westlake Water Company is authorized to enter into an 
agreement with the American Hawaiian Steamship Compa.ny and with 
I~e Prudential Insurance-Company of America meeting the criteria 
set forth in Finding 13. Within fifte~n'days after the 
execution of the agreement, vlestlake vlater Company shall file a 
copy of the agreement with the Commission after having caused 
the agreement to be recorded in the records of Ventura County) 
california. This filing shall be in accordance ~1ith the pro­
cedures prescribed by General Order No. 96-A. 

6. Westlake vlater Compauy shall make refunds on new main 
extension eontraets meeting the prov:tsions of Section C .l. of 
its Main Extension Rule in eO'rlformity with Section C.2. of that 
rule. 

-26-



'e 
A. '54687 ep * 

7. Westlake Water Company's request to modify existing 
main extension contracts containing waiver of refund provisions 
c?D.d to make cash refunds on these contracts is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at San F.r::Lncisco 

day of APRrl " 1975. 
, California, this 

-27 .. 


